

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO.:
1984-CV-03333-BLS1

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Service Via E-Mail

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ExxonMobil Is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in Massachusetts.....	2
A. The Supreme Judicial Court Has Not Approved the Claims Asserted Here	3
B. The Investor Deception Claim Does Not Arise from Forum Contacts.....	4
C. The Consumer Deception Claim Does Not Arise from Forum Contacts	5
D. The Greenwashing Claim Does Not Arise from Forum Contacts	7
E. The Attorney General Has Not Alleged Tortious Injury	8
II. The Attorney General Fails to State a Claim of Investor Deception	8
A. Opinions Regarding Future Events Are Not Actionable Under Chapter 93A.....	8
B. ExxonMobil Has No Obligation to “Disclose” the Attorney General’s Beliefs about Climate Change	10
C. ExxonMobil’s Proxy Cost of Carbon Cannot Support a Deception Claim	11
D. The Amended Complaint Lacks Plausible Allegations Affecting “Trade or Commerce”	12
III. The Attorney General Fails to State a Claim of Consumer Deception.....	13
A. The Amended Complaint Contains No Plausible Allegations of False or Misleading Statements	13
B. The Attorney General Cannot Proceed on a Theory of Pure Omission.....	14
IV. The Attorney General Fails to State a Claim of So-Called “Greenwashing”	16
V. The Attorney General Cannot Compel Others To Disseminate Its Viewpoint	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Interactive Computing Devices, Inc.</i> , No. 9601764B, 1998 WL 1182003 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998).....	8
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund Bos., Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986)	15
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 442 Mass. 381 (2004)	16
<i>Barron v. Fidelity Magellan Fund</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 507 (2003).....	13
<i>Briggs v. Carol Cars, Inc.</i> , 407 Mass. 391 (1990)	9
<i>Carlson v. The Gillette Co.</i> , No. 14-14201-FDS, 2015 WL 6453147 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2015).....	10, 17
<i>Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 436 Mass. 53 (2002)	13
<i>Coghlin Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 472 Mass. 549 (2015)	6
<i>Com. v. AmCan Enter., Inc.</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 330 (1999).....	12
<i>Cossaboon v. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 600 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 312 (2018)	3
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , No. SUCV201101533BLS1, 2019 WL 4739263 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2019)	13
<i>Fern v. Immergut</i> , 55 Mass. App. Ct. 577 (2002).....	4

<i>Hansmann v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 85 Mass. App. Ct. 1128 (2014).....	10, 17
<i>Intercarrier Commc'ns LLC v. WhatsApp Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-776-JAG, 2013 WL 5230631 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2013)	7
<i>JMTR Enters., LLC v. Duchin</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 1999)	8
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd.</i> , 442 Mass. 43 (2004)	8, 9, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Mass. CRINC</i> , 392 Mass. 79 (1984)	8
<i>McEneaney v. Chestnut Hill Realty Corp.</i> , 38 Mass. App. Ct. 573 (1995).....	9
<i>NexLearn, LLC v. Allen Interactions, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 452044/2018, 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1884CV01808, 2019 WL 5617817 (Mass. Super. Oct. 8, 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Reisman v. KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , 965 F. Supp. 165 (D. Mass. 1997)	12
<i>Roberts v. Legendary Marine Sales</i> , 447 Mass. 860 (2006)	8
<i>Roche v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , 109 F.3d 820 (1st Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Rodden v. Savin Hill Enter., LLC</i> , 33 Mass. L. Rptr. 442 (Suffolk Cty. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2016).....	11

<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 416 Mass. 763 (1994)	2
<i>Tomasella v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 962 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Aliberti</i> , 483 Mass. 396 (2019)	13
<i>Underwood v. Risman</i> , 414 Mass. 96 (1993)	10, 15
<i>von Schönau-Riedweg v. Rothschild Bank AG</i> , 95 Mass. App. Ct. 471 (2019).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. Of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	19, 20
STATUTES	
G.L. c. 93A, § 1(b).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	6
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	4, 5
